The comparative information for the year ended 31 December 2022 has been restated due to a misclassification

of products between insurance and investment business.  Insurance contract provisions were understated by

£31.9m (comprised of £28.5m of linked liabilities and £3.4m of long term business provisions) and investment

contract provisions were overstated by £28.6m (comprised of £28.5m of linked liabilities and £0.1m of long term

business provisions).  On a net basis, insurance and investment contract provisions were understated by £3.3m

for the year ended 31 December 2022 and current tax payable was overstated by £0.6m, with a corresponding

overstatement of profit after tax of £2.7m. Note this adjustment relates only to the 2022 results, there was no

restatement required of the opening balance sheet at 1 January 2022.

Page 41

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

Utmost Life and Pensions Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

4. Restatement of comparative information continued

Balance Sheet (extract)

Previously

reported

31 Dec

2022

(Decrease)/

increase

31 Dec

2022

(restated)

 £m £m £m

Total Equity 197.2 (2.7) 194.5

Long-term business provision 772.8   3.3 776.1

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 11.1 (0.6) 10.5

Total liabilities excluding pension scheme net liability 5,455.6   2.7 5,458.3

Total liabilities including pension scheme liability 5,456.3   2.7 5,459.0

Profits and Loss Account (extract)

Year

Ended

31 Dec

2022

(Decrease)/

increase

Year Ended

31 Dec

2022

(restated)

 £m £m £m

Change in other technical provisions

Long-term business provision – gross amount

   369.9

(3.3)

   366.6

Tax attributable to the long-term business (3.0)   0.6 (2.4)

Balance on the long-term business technical account   52.3 (2.7)   49.6

Tax credit attributable to balance on long-term business technical

account

   12.3

(0.6)

   11.7

Shareholders’ pre-tax profit from long-term business   64.6 (3.3)   61.3

Profit on ordinary activities before tax   59.3 (3.3)   56.0

Tax on profit on ordinary activities (11.3)   0.6 (10.7)

Profit after tax for the year   48.0 (2.7)   45.3

Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)

Year

Ended

31 Dec

2022

 (Decrease)

Year Ended

31 Dec

2022

(restated)

 £m £m £m

Total comprehensive income for the year   48.1 (2.7)

   45.4

5. Financial risk management

The Company is exposed to both insurance and financial risk as a consequence of its business activities. These

are managed in accordance with the Enterprise Risk Management (“ERM”) Framework which sets out the

Company’s overall strategy towards and appetite for risk. This has been approved by the Board of Directors.